COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING BOARD

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF STONEFIELD)
SOLAR, LLC FOR A CERTIFICATE OF)
CONSTRUCTION FOR AN APPROXIMATELY)
120 MEGAWATT MERCHANT ELECTRIC)
SOLAR GENERATING FACILITY AND)
NONREGULATED ELECTRIC)
TRANSMISSION LINE IN HARDIN)
COUNTY, KENTUCKY PURSUANT TO KRS)
278.700 AND 807 KAR 5:110.)

Case No. 2022-00011

STONEFIELD SOLAR LLC NOTICE OF INTENT

Comes now Stonefield Solar, LLC, by counsel, pursuant to KRS 278.700, et seq., 807 KAR 5:110, Section 2 and other applicable law, and does hereby tender its Notice of Intent to file an application, on or before July 11, 2022, for a Certificate to Construct an approximately 120 megawatt ("MW") merchant solar electric generating facility and an unregulated transmission line in Hardin County, Kentucky (the "Stonefield Solar Project"), respectfully stating as follows:

- Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:110, Section 2(2)(a), the forthcoming application will be filed by Stonefield Solar, LLC, 500 Sansome St, Suite 500, San Francisco CA 94111. The applicant's telephone number is: (270) 681-5720 and its email address is: info@stonefieldsolar.com.
- 2. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:110, Section 2(2)(b), the Stonefield Solar Project will be capable of generating approximately 120 MW of electricity from a solar array covering a total of approximately 1,090 acres. The project will connect to a substation to be constructed on site. The substation will connect to the existing electric grid via an approximately 13,523-

foot unregulated transmission line to be constructed between the project footprint and the existing Central Hardin Substation located on Pritchard Parkway in Elizabethtown.

- 3. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:110, Section 2(2)(c), the Stonefield Solar Project will be located in unincorporated Hardin County, KY, and in Elizabethtown, KY. The project's street address is 6806 Leitchfield Rd., Elizabethtown, KY 42701. Its coordinates are: 37.640932 degrees latitude and -85.958720 degrees longitude. The majority of the project will be located in unincorporated Hardin County, but portions of the unregulated transmission line will be located in Elizabethtown, KY.
- 4. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:110, Section 2(2)(d), the Hardin County Planning and Development Commission has jurisdiction over solar site and a portion of the transmission line and is located at 150 N. Provident Way, Suite 225, Elizabethtown, Kentucky, 42701. Additionally, the Elizabethtown, KY Planning and Development Department will have jurisdiction over a portion of the transmission line and is located at 200 West Dixie Ave., Elizabethtown, KY 42701.
- 5. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:110, Section 2(2)(e), both Hardin County has setback requirements. On property zoned as I-2, Hardin County requires a minimum front yard setback of 50'; minimum side yard setback of 20', or 40' if adjoining commercial zones and 100' if adjoining residential and agricultural zones; minimum rear yard setback of 35'; or 40' if adjoining commercial zones, and 100' if adjoining residential and agricultural zones.
- Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:110, Section 2(2)(f), the applicable setback requirements are less stringent than the requirements set forth in KRS 278.704(2). Thus, a deviation request will not be necessary.

Dated this 9th day of June 2022.

Respectfully submitted,

FROST BROWN TODD LLC

ß <u></u>C4

Gregory T. Dutton FROST BROWN TODD LLC 400 W. Market Street, 32nd Floor Louisville, KY 40202 (502) 589-5400 (502) 581-1087 (fax) <u>gdutton@fbtlaw.com</u> *Counsel for Stonefield Solar, LLC*